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AGENDA

REGULAR MEETING
OCTOBER 4, 2016

200 W North Street

Alturas City Hall Council Chambers
Alturas, CA 96101
Following the MCTC meeting at or about 2:00 p.m.

Call to Order - introductions, as needed.

Public Forum - Citizens may address the Commission with matters that are
related directly to Commission responsibilities. If any matters call for action
by the Commission, they will be placed on subsequent agendas. Because the
Chairman may limit speakers to five (5) minutes each, citizens are encouraged
to contact the Chairman or staff for assistance before the meeting.

Confirm Agenda Action
Consent Agenda Action
a. Approve minutes from the 08/02/16 MTA Regular Meeting

b. Financial Transactions 07/01/16 through 08/31/16

c. YTD expenditures through 08/31/16

Regular Business Information/Action
a. Review Operating and Capital Plan for MTA — accept both plans.

b. Information regarding FTA 5311f Funding — Intercity Services potential
funding shortfall FFY 2017

c. Discussion and action to discontinue Alturas to Ft. Bidwell route, January
1, 2017, based on low ridership.

System Update, Communications, and Calendar Information
a. Staff updates

b. Other Information

7. Adjourn until next regular MTA meeting, scheduled for December 6, 2016,

(Tuesday), in the Alturas City Council Chambers, 200 W North Street at about
2:00 p.m., following the MCTC meeting.

10/04/2016 MTA Agenda



Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members

Subject Meeting Date
Consent Agenda October 4, 2016
Presented by Agenda Item
MTA Staff 4

Consent Agenda - Note: Attachments shown in bold type

a. Approve minutes from 08/02/16 MTA Regular meeting.

b. Financial Transactions — 07/01/16 through 08/31/16.

c. Year to Date revenue and expenditure (through 08/31/16) report.




MTA

MO DOC TRANSPORTATION AGENCY

108 South Main, Alturas, CA 96101
Phone (530) 233-6410 « Fax 233-3744

MINUTES
Regular Meeting
August 2, 2016

Board Members Present

John Dederick, Chairman Councilmember, City of Alturas

David Allan, Vice Chair Board of Supervisors District I, County of Modoc
Jim Wills Board of Supervisors District 1V, County of Modoc
Mark Moriarity Citizen at Large, County of Modoc

Bobby Ray Councilmember, City of Alturas

Board Members Absent

Danny Parker Citizen at Large, City of Alturas

Kathie Rhoads (Alternate) Board of Supervisor District 111, County of Modoc
Cheryl Nelson (Alternate) Councilmember, City of Alturas

Staff Present

Debbie Pedersen Executive Director
Cindy Imbach Transit Manager
Niki Witherspoon Systems Manager
Jacque Dockery Office Assistant

Public Present
Aaron Casas Caltrans District 2 Regional Planning Liaison

Call to Order — Chairman Dederick called the meeting to order at 2:42 p.m. in the Alturas City
Hall Council Chambers, 200 W. North Street.

Public Forum — There were no public comments.
Confirm Agenda - Motion by Board Member Ray to confirm agenda, seconded by Board Member

Moriarity. All Ayes; motion carried

Consent Agenda

a. Approve minutes from 06/07/16 MTA Regular Meeting.
b. Financial Transactions 05/01/16 through 06/30/16
c. YTD expenditures through 06/30/16

Motion by Board Member Moriarity to approve Consent Agenda items a-c above; seconded by
Board Member Ray. All Ayes; motion carried

New Business
a. Golden State Risk Management Authority Insurance proposal

Director Pedersen referred to the Insurance/Risk Management Proposal provided by Golden State Risk
Management Authority (GSRMA) attached to the MCTC staff report. She explained GSRMA presented
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the best proposal for commercial and liability insurance. The proposal was reviewed and discussed.
Modoc Insurance Services, MTA’s current insurer, was contacted and they were unable to match the
coverage or price offered by GSRMA. Staff recommends approval of the insurance proposal.

Motion by Commissioner Allan for the approval of the Golden State Risk Management Authority
(GSRMA) Insurance Proposal, seconded by Commissioner Moriarity. All ayes; motion carried.

Report on Lead Driver vacancy — Executive Director Pedersen reported that the Lead Driver left
at the end of June. The position has been advertised and three applications were received. It has
been decided that the position will be left open at this time and the duties performed by staff and
drivers. Drivers will report to Debbie and Cindy, as they have in the past. Currently there is a
vacancy for two drivers that will be advertised.

Director Pedersen and reported that the new bus, T-20, was received last Tuesday, July 26.
Cindy Imbach, Senior Transportation Planner, explained that T-20 is a low floor bus with a ramp
that is deployed at the head of the bus. There is storage for bicycles and luggage at the rear of
the bus, so there is no bike rack on the front and no luggage racks inside. The bus can be
lowered for ease of boarding and disembarking. The wheelchair ramp can be lowered (whether
or not the bus is lowered) from inside or outside the vehicle. Wheelchair passengers will ride at
the front of the bus, providing a gentler ride.

The older bus, T-11, was picked up by a private bidder and is now gone to Michigan. It was
noted that for future bids there will be a 30-day pick up deadline, with storage fees accruing after
that date.

6. System Update, Communications and Calendar -

a.

Staff updates — Cindy Imbach, Senior Transportation Planner, reviewed the following
charts and included information on the Cedarville Saturday Market runs.

1. Sage Stage Operations Report — Performance statistics (below) are accurate although
unaudited.

Month Passenger Trips Miles Fares
2016 | 2015 |Change| 2016 | 2015 |Change| 2016 | 2015 | Change

May | 1,508 | 1,104 | 136.6% (13,234 11,499 | 115.1% | $7,197 | $5,639 | 127.6%
June | 1,594 | 1,176 | 135.5% |14,104| 11,606 | 121.5% | $7,639 | $8,579 | | 11.0%
July | 1,223 | 1,202 | 11.7% (12,723 12,744 | 10.2% | $6,497 | $7,085 | |8.3%

2. Revenue Service Miles compared to Fuel Costs.

Miles Fuel Cost Fuel Cost per Mile
2016 | 2015 | 2014 | 2016 | 2015 | 2014 | 2016 | 2015 | 2014

May |13,234|11,499| 9,757 |$2,639|$3,094 | $4,136| .19¢ | .26¢ | .42¢
June |14,104|11,606 | 10,334 |$3,261 | $3,316 | $4,008 | .23¢ | .28¢ | .38¢
July [12,723|12,744|11,181|%$2,764 | $3,293 | $4,586 | .21¢ | .25¢ | .41¢

Month




3. Ridership - US 395 intercity route by county of origin or _destination (O/D) —Operates

between Alturas, Susanville and Reno on reservation basis three (3) times per week on

Mondays, Wednesdays & Fridays.

Month Modoc O/D Lassen O/D Total Ridership
2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015
May 63 61 97 70 160 131
June 82 82 134 134 216 216
July 58 69 110 114 168 183

4. Ridership - Alturas-Cedarville-Ft. Bidwell - Operates Thursdays by reservation only.

Cedarville Ft. Bidwell Total Route Ridership
Month 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015
May 4 4 11 15 15 19
June 3 0 17 9 20 9
July 1 0 6 10 7 10

5. Saturday Farmers Market Ridership:

July 9 - 8 Passengers
July 23 - 6 Passengers

There was discussion regarding the viability of the Cedarville/Ft. Bidwell route. It is likely that
the Alturas-Cedarville-Ft. Bidwell service will be discontinued.

b. Other Information - none

Calendar — consider future dates and events of interest:

08/02/16  MCTC and MTA regular meetings — Alturas City Council Chambers, 200 W. North St.,
Alturas

08/13/16  Surprise Valley Saturday Market — Cedarville and Ft. Bidwell

08/27/16  Surprise Valley Saturday Market — Free Sage Stage Rides and booth— Cedarville and
Ft. Bidwell

09/05/16  MCTC and Sage Stage observed Holiday — Labor day — Office closed; no bus service
09/10/16  Surprise Valley Saturday Market — Cedarville and Ft. Bidwell
09/24/16  Surprise Valley Saturday Market — Cedarville and Ft. Bidwell

10/04/16  MCTC and MTA regular meetings — Alturas City Council Chambers, 200 W. North St.,
Alturas



7. Adjournment. Board Member Allen motioned to adjourn meeting at 2:58 p.m.; seconded by Board
Member Ray All ayes; motion carried. The next regular meeting is scheduled October 4, 2016, in

the Alturas City Hall Council Chambers, 200 W. North Street, at about 2:00 p.m., following the
MCTC meeting.

Submitted by,

Jacque Dockery
Office Assistant



12:53 PM
09/21/16
Accrual Basis

Modoc Transportation Agency
Transactions by Account

As of August 31, 2016

Date Num Name Amount Balance
CD 36 Months - Plumas MTA-9346 303,397.13
07/21/2016 Interest 567.83 303,964.96
Total CD 36 Months - Plumas MTA-9346 567.83 303,964.96
LAIF-8025001 592,384.95
08/23/2016 Fund Transfer -150,000.00 442,384.95
Total LAIF-8025001 -150,000.00 442,384.95
Plumas Operating MTA-0477 98,795.52
07/05/2016 Farebox 654.70 99,450.22
07/05/2016 70116 Seab's True Value -40.82 99,409.40
07/05/2016 2047 Perry's Automotive -1,591.32 97,818.08
07/05/2016 Farebox 61.05 97,879.13
07/06/2016 AP - Tech 300.00 98,179.13
07/06/2016 2051 Waste Management -56.54 98,122.59
07/07/2016 Farebox 521.10 98,643.69
07/08/2016 Farebox 98.00 98,741.69
07/11/2016 Farebox 506.65 99,248.34
07/12/2016 Farebox 26.00 99,274.34
07/12/2016 71116 Alturas Auto Parts -7.47 99,266.87
07/12/2016 71117 Sportsworks -196.31 99,070.56
07/12/2016 60916 Amazon -10.44 99,060.12
07/12/2016 60917 Amazon -23.68 99,036.44
07/12/2016 60918 Amazon -28.46 99,007.98
07/12/2016 60919 Amazon -74.19 98,933.79
07/12/2016 Farebox 243.10 99,176.89
07/13/2016 61316 Home Depot -28.93 99,147.96
07/13/2016 Farebox 68.00 99,215.96
07/13/2016 2052 Modoc County Transportation Commission  -42,410.85 56,805.11
07/14/2016 Farebox 168.00 56,973.11
07/14/2016 Farebox 381.50 57,354.61
07/14/2016 Farebox 4.00 57,358.61
07/15/2016 Farebox 93.00 57,451.61
07/15/2016 MCTC 4,282.35 61,733.96
07/18/2016 Farebox 430.51 62,164.47
07/19/2016 Farebox 283.00 62,447.47
07/19/2016 2057 Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakai -337.50 62,109.97
07/19/2016 2058 J. Thayer Company -92.88 62,017.09
07/19/2016 2059 Debbie Pedersen -20.00 61,997.09
07/20/2016 Farebox 48.50 62,045.59
07/21/2016 Farebox 27.00 62,072.59
07/21/2016 2060 Department of Motor Vehicles -452.00 61,620.59
07/21/2016 Farebox 256.00 61,876.59
07/22/2016 Farebox 33.00 61,909.59
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12:53 PM
09/21/16
Accrual Basis

Modoc Transportation Agency
Transactions by Account

As of August 31, 2016

Date Num Name Amount Balance
07/25/2016 Farebox 21.00 61,930.59
07/25/2016 Farebox 382.50 62,313.09
07/25/2016 Farebox 780.00 63,093.09
07/25/2016 2061 Pacific Power -455.96 62,637.13
07/25/2016 2062 Verizon Wireless -144.83 62,492.30
07/26/2016 Farebox 428.00 62,920.30
07/26/2016 72616 Four Seasons Supply -12.04 62,908.26
07/26/2016 2063 Perry's Automotive -1,752.84 61,155.42
07/27/2016 Farebox 64.00 61,219.42
07/27/2016 72716 Four Corner's Market -54.56 61,164.86
07/28/2016 Farebox 398.50 61,563.36
07/29/2016 72116 Home Depot -58.85 61,504.51
07/29/2016 Farebox 49.00 61,553.51
08/01/2016 Farebox 443.50 61,997.01
08/01/2016 2064 Basin Tire Service Inc. -1,024.05 60,972.96
08/01/2016 2065 City Of Alturas -169.14 60,803.82
08/01/2016 2066 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 60,528.82
08/01/2016 2067 Waste Management -56.54 60,472.28
08/01/2016 72916 TCE Communications -56.15 60,416.13
08/01/2016 2068 Modoc County Record 0.00 60,416.13
08/01/2016 80116 Amazon -5.14 60,410.99
08/02/2016 2069 Modoc County Record 0.00 60,410.99
08/02/2016 2070 Modoc County Record -272.63 60,138.36
08/02/2016 80116 Alturas Auto Parts -13.53 60,124.83
08/02/2016 73016 Wal Mart -43.48 60,081.35
08/02/2016 Farebox 242.00 60,323.35
08/03/2016 AP - Tech 300.00 60,623.35
08/03/2016 Farebox 130.49 60,753.84
08/03/2016 2071 Perry's Automotive -869.13 59,884.71
08/03/2016 LTF - Jul 2016 Allocation 26,307.27 86,191.98
08/03/2016 Farebox 529.00 86,720.98
08/05/2016 Farebox 20.00 86,740.98
08/05/2016 Farebox 32.00 86,772.98
08/08/2016 Farebox 668.35 87,441.33
08/08/2016 Farebox 1.00 87,442.33
08/09/2016 Farebox 122.00 87,564.33
08/09/2016 80616 Office Max -37.68 87,526.65
08/09/2016 Farebox 615.50 88,142.15
08/10/2016 Farebox 3231 88,174.46
08/10/2016 80816 Amazon -12.04 88,162.42
08/10/2016 80817 Amazon -23.16 88,139.26
08/10/2016 80818 Amazon -26.46 88,112.80
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12:53 PM
09/21/16
Accrual Basis

Modoc Transportation Agency

Transactions by Account
As of August 31, 2016

Date Num Name Amount Balance
08/10/2016 80819 Amazon -30.78 88,082.02
08/10/2016 80820 Amazon -39.65 88,042.37
08/10/2016 80821 Amazon -53.70 87,988.67
08/10/2016 80822 Amazon -77.59 87,911.08
08/10/2016 80823 Amazon -37.21 87,873.87
08/10/2016 80824 Amazon -19.95 87,853.92
08/10/2016 80825 Amazon -17.55 87,836.37
08/10/2016 80826 Amazon -39.13 87,797.24
08/11/2016 Farebox 348.50 88,145.74
08/12/2016 Farebox 147.00 88,292.74
08/15/2016 81216 Home Depot -4.47 88,288.27
08/15/2016 Farebox 21.00 88,309.27
08/15/2016 Farebox 720.00 89,029.27
08/15/2016 2076 Ed Staub & Sons -1.00 89,028.27
08/15/2016 2077 Ray Morgan Company -110.21 88,918.06
08/15/2016 2078 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 88,870.06
08/15/2016 2079 MV Transportation -15,298.75 73,571.31
08/16/2016 Farebox 480.61 74,051.92
08/16/2016 Farebox 448.00 74,499.92
08/16/2016 2080 Golden State Risk Management Authority -3,196.00 71,303.92
08/17/2016 Farebox 28.01 71,331.93
08/17/2016 2081 A-Z Bus Sales, Inc. -174,442.84 -103,110.91
08/17/2016 81316 Grange Co-Op -39.99 -103,150.90
08/18/2016 Farebox 33.00 -103,117.90
08/18/2016 Farebox 348.05 -102,769.85
08/19/2016 Farebox 104.00 -102,665.85
08/19/2016 81916 Amazon -21.47 -102,687.32
08/19/2016 81917 Amazon -52.90 -102,740.22
08/19/2016 81918 Amazon -32.35 -102,772.57
08/22/2016 Farebox 341.10 -102,431.47
08/22/2016 Farebox 24.00 -102,407.47
08/23/2016 Farebox 48.00 -102,359.47
08/23/2016 2082 Pacific Power -582.91 -102,942.38
08/23/2016 2083 Verizon Wireless -142.61 -103,084.99
08/23/2016 Farebox 405.25 -102,679.74
08/23/2016 CTAF 14/15 7,940.00 -94,739.74
08/23/2016 2084 Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakai -94.00 -94,833.74
08/23/2016 2085 Perry's Automotive -2,408.31 -97,242.05
08/23/2016 2086 All Wheel Alignment & Brake -344.75 -97,586.80
08/23/2016 Fund Transfer 150,000.00 52,413.20
08/24/2016 Farebox 36.00 52,449.20
08/24/2016 82316 Four Corner's Market -23.47 52,425.73
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12:53 PM
09/21/16
Accrual Basis

Modoc Transportation Agency
Transactions by Account

As of August 31, 2016

Date Num Name Amount Balance
08/25/2016 Farebox 468.50 52,894.23
08/25/2016 Farebox 137.00 53,031.23
08/26/2016 Farebox 63.00 53,094.23
08/29/2016 Farebox 268.50 53,362.73
08/29/2016 2087 Perry's Automotive -424.93 52,937.80
08/29/2016 2088 City Of Alturas -172.40 52,765.40
08/29/2016 2089 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 52,717.40
08/30/2016 Farebox 293.50 53,010.90
08/30/2016 83016 TCE Communications -56.15 52,954.75
08/31/2016 2072 All Wheel Alignment & Brake -295.50 52,659.25
08/31/2016 2073 Ed Staub & Sons -2,767.77 49,891.48
08/31/2016 2074 EDI Media -150.00 49,741.48
08/31/2016 2075 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -35.95 49,705.53
08/31/2016 Farebox 58.00 49,763.53
08/31/2016 LTSA-Q4 5,476.60 55,240.13

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 -43,555.39 55,240.13
Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00
Total Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00
TOTAL -192,987.56 801,590.04
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Modoc Transportation Agency
Company Snapshots (As of 09-21-16)

Prev Year Expense Comparison - X Expense Breakdown - X
All i Yearly - This year-to-date [ikd
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Total: $69,078.97

\\Server\data\Users\officeshared\Meetings\MTA Meetings\Staff Reports\FY 2016-17\100416 MTA Mtg\Item - Financial Charts 09-21-16.doc




12:48 PM

09/21M16
Accrual Basis

Modoc Transportation Agency
Profit & Loss

July through August 2016
Jul - Aug 16
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Farehox
Cedarville/Ft. Bidwell Fares 332.00
Dial A Ride Fares 2,492.38
Kiamath Falls Fares 633.00
Redding Fares 1,946.75
Reno Fares 8,911.25
Total Farebox 14,315.38
Interest 567.83
LTF 26,307.27
Prop 1B
CTAF 7,940.00
Total Prop 1B 7,940.00
Rents/Leases 600.00
Total Income 49,730.48
Expense
Insurance 3,196.00
Legal Notices 33.00
Marketing/Promotions 409.63
Materials/Supplies Consumed
Fuel/Lubricants
Diai A Ride Fuel 87255
Klamath Falls Fuel 218.39
Redding Fuel 468.28
Reno Fue! 1,161.25
Fuel/Lubricants - Other 47.30
Total FuelLubricants 2.767.77
Office Supplies 534.90
Shop & Bus Supplies 44913
Total Materials/Supplies Consumed 3,811.80
Purchased Transportation
PT Administration 1,618.70
PT Cedarville 414.83
PT Dial A Ride 6,670.75
PT Klamath Falls 869.67
PT Redding 1,937.08
PT Reno 3,626.85
PT Sick Leave 180.87
Total Purchased Transportation 15,298.75
Services - Prof./Specialized
Legal Services 94.00
Services - Other {(Misc.) 727.00
Vehicle Maintenance
T12 1,262.78
114 2,184.84
T15 189.08
T17 3,045.00
718 1,201.39
T19 1,024.05
T20 39.99
Total Vehicle Maintenance 8,947.13
Total Services - Prof./Specialized 9,768.13

Utilities
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12:48 PM Modoc Transportation Agency

09/21/16 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July through August 2016
Jul - Aug 16
Electric 1,038.87
Equip Maint. 110.21
Internet 96.00
Phone/DSL
Cell - Digpatch 287.44
Phone/DSL - Other 112.30
Total Phone/DSL 399.74
Propane 1.00
Trash Disposal 113.08
Water Service 377.49
Total Utilities 2,136.39
Total Expense 34,653.70
Net Ordinary Income 15,076.78
Net Income 15,076.78
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12:42 PM

09/2116
Accrual Basis

Modoc Transportation Agency

Balance Sheet

As of August 31, 2016
Aug 31,16
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
CD 36 Months - Plumas MTA-3346 303,964.96
LAIF-8025001 442 384,95
Plumas Operating MTA-0477 55,240.13
Total Checking/Savings 801,590.04
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable 134,182.00
Tofal Accounts Receivable 134,182.00
Other Current Assets
Undeposited Funds 352.10
Total Other Current Assets 352.10
Total Current Assets 936,124.14
Fixed Assets
Fixed Assets
AIC depreciaiton-Office equipme -74,181.87
AIC depreciation-Building -121,545.10
AJC depreciation-Bus Shelter -2,077.78
AIC depreciation-vehicles -444,100.25
Building-Bus Shelter 20,330.77
Building-Office Facility 1,117,764.69
Land 781,745.31
Office equipment 79,044.80
Vehicles 840,742.92
Total Fixed Assets 2,197,723.49
Total Fixed Assets 2,197,723.49

TOTAL ASSETS

3,133,847.63

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Ecuity

Opening Bal Equity 654,751.39
Retained Earnings 2,464,019.46

Net Income 15,076.78
Total Equity 3,133,847.63
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 3,133,847.63

Page 1




Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members

Subject Meeting Date
Regular Business October 4, 2016
Presented by Agenda Item
MTA Staff 5)

ltems with attachments, shown in bold:

a. Review 5 year Operating and Capital Plans for MTA — accept both plans.

b. Information regarding FTA 5311f Funding — Intercity Services potential funding shortfall FFY
2017.

Caltrans Division of Mass Transportation (DMT) 5311f program (Sacramento)
distributed a letter August 16, 2016, to 5311f recipients outlining funding shortfall in 2017.
The letter was followed with a teleconference (between DMT and grant agencies) in August to
discuss potential solutions. DMT requested information regarding Meaningful Connections
and Attachment A (expenditures), ridership data, and other topics. Staff will be assessing
service/funding reductions and providing more information as it is available.

c. Discussion and action to discontinue Alturas to Ft. Bidwell route, January 1, 2017, based on low
ridership.

The Alturas to Ft. Bidwell service is funded through the 5311f program which reimburses
55.33% of the operating cost for the service. The service began in July 2014 and has
struggled to gain ridership as shown on the Alturas — Cedarville- Ft. Bidwell Service.

This service cost $21,958 in FY 15/16 and $995 was generated from passenger fares,
